
Application for Low Impact Hydro Certification 
for the Lower Robertson and Ashuelot Hydroelectric Projects 

 
Submitted to:  Low Impact Hydropower Institute 
  34 Providence Street 
  Portland, ME 04103 
  Tel. (207) 773-8190 
 
Date:  June 29, 2009 
 
 
Part E: Low Impact Hydropower Questionnaire 
 
Background Information 
1) Project Names: ROB) Lower Robertson Hydroelectric Project 
   ASH) Ashuelot Hydroelectric Project 
2) Owner and operator:  Ashuelot River Hydro, Inc. (hereafter ARH) 
     P.O. Box 194, Sullivan, NH  03445 
     Phone)     (603) 847-9798 
     Email)      bking@gaw.com 
     Contact)   Robert E. King, P.E., Pres. 
3) Both projects are located on the Ashuelot River in Winchester, NH, off Route 119 
between the village of Ashuelot and the Town of Hinsdale. Lower Robertson is easily 
visible from Route 119 and is approx. 1 mile upstream of Ashuelot, which is located at 80 
Lost Road, an unmarked off of Route 119.  
4) Exempted Capacity  ROB) 840 KW ASH) 870 KW 
5) Annual generation  ROB) 3.2 GWH ASH) 3.3 GWH 
6) FERC Exemptions, granted July 31, 1986:     ROB) No. 8235;   ASH) No. 7791 
 (see Appendix A - file names ROBxA & ASHxA, FERC Exemption) 
7) Reservoir volumes, approx: ROB)  100 acre feet; area 8.6 acres 
     ASH)  20 acre feet; area 3 acres 
8) Non-reservoir facilities at both projects cover approx. 4800 sq. ft. 
9) Inundated area is approx. ROB) 3 acres;  ASH) 1 acre 
10) ROB) A 200 foot buffer area around the reservoir would be approx. 26 acres 
 ASH) A 200 foot buffer area around the reservoir would be approx. 12 acres 
11) For a list of agency contacts, see Appendix B - file name xB Contact List. 
12) Both projects are small, low head, run-of-river hydro plants built in the mid 1980's at 
existing paper company dams. ARH purchased the projects in 2007 and has operated 
them ever since. For site maps, see Appendix C - file names ROBxC & ASHxC, Maps. 
 
A. Flows 
1) Yes. Article 2 of the Exemptions requires adherence to conditions originally issued by 
New Hampshire Fish & Game and U.S. Fish and Wildlife that instantaneous flows of 203 
cfs (0.5 cfs/sm) be passed at all times. At the behest of the project owner of the time, 
FERC and those two agencies approved a stream flow gauging plan by orders dated 
November 1, 1994 (ASH) and May 16, 1995 (ROB). Under our ownership, the project is 
operated run-of-river and in conformance with those orders. See relevant documents at 
Appendix D - file names ROBxD & ASHxD, Flows. 
 



B. Water Quality 
1) The projects were awarded 401 Water Quality Certificate in 1985. However, these 
documents were vaguely worded, and therefore ARH asked for a letter of compliance 
from the Water Quality division of the New Hampshire Dept. of Environmental Services 
this spring. In response, DES has asked ARH to collect water quality data during the 
summer of 2009 to demonstrate compliance with state standards. Because of the 
prolonged stretches of white water upstream and downstream of the projects, the resultant 
high dissolved oxygen levels, and the small size of the impoundments, ARH does not 
anticipate any problem proving that the projects meet water quality standards. See 
Appendix E - file name xE Water Quality. 
 
C. Fish Passage and Protection 
1) Yes. Article 2 of the Exemption requires adherence to conditions originally issued by 
New Hampshire Fish & Game and U.S. Fish and Wildlife that upstream and downstream 
fish passage be installed when those agencies deem it necessary. See relevant documents 
at Appendix F - file name xF, Fish Passage. 
 Downstream: Using a design approved by FERC letter dated January 8, 1999, 
downstream fish passage was installed at Lower Robertson in the summer of 1999. It has 
been operating ever since. Using a design approved by FERC letter dated July 20, 2001, 
downstream fish passage was installed at Ashuelot in late 2001. It has been operating 
ever since. 
 Upstream: The Ashuelot River has been targeted for anadromous fish restoration. 
A dam downstream of the two dams operated by ARH, known as the Fiske Mill, is in the 
process of installing upstream passage. ARH agrees to construct fishways at both 
Ashuelot and Lower Robertson projects within 2 years after 750 American shad are 
passed at Fiske Mill or within 4 years after 150 shad pass Fiske Mill, whichever comes 
first. The fishways would be designed based on the plans developed by our predecessors, 
Algonquin Power, dated March 14, 2006, with modifications described in a letter from 
the Fish and Wildlife Service to Algonquin Power dated July 12, 2006. If in the future, 
we and the regulatory agencies agree on alternative fishway designs, ARH agrees to 
construct these alternatives according to the trigger and construction schedule above. In 
Appendix F, we have included a letter from ARH to FERC dated July 27, 2008 to 
demonstrate our willingness to install fish passage, but we note the trigger numbers and 
schedule in that letter are not properly stated. The proper triggers and schedule are 
contained in the July 12, 2006 U.S. F&W letter, also included in the Appendix. 
 
D. Watershed Protection 
1) ASH)  No. There is no formal buffer zone because the project impoundment is 
surrounded by an old highway on one side and private land and a railroad grade on the 
other side. 
ROB)  No. There is no formal buffer zone because the project impoundment is 
surrounded by an old paper mill and several residences. 
2) Yes. We have not established a fund per se, but in December of 2008, ARH made a 
$15,000 donation to the Society for the Protection of New Hampshire Forests (SPNHF) 
to help them protect some 1700 acres in the basin. This important land conservation 
project, known as Ashuelot Headwaters, will be consummated in stages, probably 
beginning this year. A letter acknowledging our donation to SPNHF is included in 
Appendix G. Robert King, president and majority owner of ARH has participated directly 
in the protection of another 2300 acres in the Ashuelot basin in the last decade. Please see 



a brief article from Forest Notes (SPNHF's magazine) included in Appendix G - file 
name xG Watershed Protection. 
 
E. Threatened and Endangered Species Protection 
1) The U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service has indicated by email that there are no target 
species in the vicinity of these projects. See Appendix H - file name xH Endangered 
Species. 
 
F. Cultural Resource Protection 
1) Yes. Article 10 of the Exemption required of the original project owner certain 
conditions for cultural and historic preservation. To the best of our knowledge, these 
conditions were met. There have been no issues of this kind during our ownership or, to 
our knowledge, in the decade before our ownership.  
 
G. Recreation 
1) Yes. Article 2 of the Exemption requires adherence to conditions issued by agencies 
including the requirement to allow basic riverine access. 
3) Yes. The project lands around the reservoir and downstream are neither fenced nor 
posted, and no fees or charges are applied to visitors. The actual power plant is fenced. 
 
H. Facilities Recommended for Removal 
1) No 
 
 
 
 
 
 
APPENDICES     File Names 
 
 
Appendix A. - FERC Exemptions   ASHxA ROBxA 
 
Appendix B. - Contact List     xB 
 
Appendix C. - Site Maps    ASHxC ROBxC 
 
Appendix D. - Flows     ASHxD ROBxD 
 
Appendix E. - Water Quality     xE 
 
Appendix F. - Fish Passage     xF 
 
Appendix G. - Watershed Protection    xG 
 
Appendix H. - Endangered Species    xH 
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UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION

tlydroelectr ic Development,  Inc. Project  No. 7791-001

ORDER GRANTING EXEUPTION FROM LICENSING
(5 MW OR LESS)

(Issued JuIy 31, 1986)

On February 15, I985, Hydroelectr ic Developmentr  Inc.  f i led
an appl icat ion to exempt the Ashuel-ot  Paper Company Dam Project
f rom the l icensing requirements set  for th in Part  I  of  the Federal
Power Act.  The proposed smal l  hydropower project  is  descr ibed in
the at tached publ ic not ice.  The comments of  interested agencies
and indiv iduals,  including the U.S. Fish and Wildl i fe Service and
the slate f ish and wi ld l i fe agency, have been ful ly considered in
determining whether to issue this exemption from l icensing.

Art ic le 2 of  t .h is exemption requires compl iance wi lh the
terms and condi t i .ons prepared by federal  or  state f ish and wi ld-
l i fe agencies to protect  f ish and wi ld l i fe resources. These
mandatory terms and condi t ions are contained in lhe at tached
let ters eomment ing on the exemption appl icat ion.  I f  contested,
the Col lur ission wi l . l  deternine whether any mandatory term or
condi t ion is outside the scope of  ar t ic le 2.

After consider ing the mandatory terms and condi t ions
designed to protect '  f ish and wi ld l i fe resources, the environ-
mental  informat ion in the exemption appl icat ion,  the staf f 's
independent assessment \ / ,  and other publ ic comments,  the Director
f inds that issuance of  th is order is not a najor federal  act ion
signi f icant ly af fect ing the qual i ty of  the human environment.

Snvironmental  Assessment,  Ashuelot  Paper Conpany Dam, FERC
Project  No. 7791-001, Federal  Energy Regulatory Commission,
June 18, 1986. This docurnent is avai lable in the Conmission's
publ ic f i le associated with th is proceeding.

'z-

:I@.@.'
(A) The Ashuelot  Paper Company Dam Project  is  exempted from the
l icensing requirenents of  Part  I  of  the Federal  Pohrer Act,  subject
to the at tached standard art ic les and the special  ar t ic le included
below. See sect ion 4.106 of  the Cornmissionrs regulat ions.

Art ic l .e 9.  Before commencing any ground-disturbing or spoi l -producing
lETiTETles,  the Exenptee, in-coniul tat ion and coop6rat ion wi t i r
the appropr iate Federal ,  state,  and local  agencies ( includlng the
Soi l  Conservat ion Service and any Federal  agency with managerial
author i ty over any part  of  the project  lands)r  shal1 prepare a plan
to control  erosion and dust l  stabi l ize s lopes, and minimize the
quant i ty of  sediment or other potent ia l  r rater pol lutants resul t ing
from construct ion and operat ion of  the project .  The plan shal l
ident i fy cr i t ical  areas, include funct ional  design drawings and map i
locat ions of  conLrol  measures,  and establ ish schedules for  lmplenen-
tat ion,  noni tor ing,  maintenance, and per iodic review.

The Exenptee may cornmence ground-disturbing or spoi l -producing
act iv i t ies 30 days af ter  subni t t ing the f inal  pLan to the consul ted
agenciesl  or  sooner i f  the plan is approved by the Soi l  Conservat ion
Service and any Federal  agency with manageriaL author i ty over any
part  of  project  lands. Any consul ted agency that.  objects Co the
Exemptee's f inal  p lan should not i fy the Comnission, speci fy the
object ion,  and recommend al ternat ive measures.  The Coramission
reserves the r ight  to modify t .he f inal  p lan.

(B) This order is issued under author i ty delegated to the Director
and is f inal  unLess appealed to the Comnission within 30 days from
the date of  th is order.

a/""hk
Richard T.  Hunt
Director,  Off ice of

Hydropolrer Licensing
!/

DC A-18
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S 4. I05 Standard terms and condi t ions of  exemption f rom l icensing

Any exemption from l icensing granted under th is subpart  for

a smalL hydroelectr ie power project  is  subject  to the fo l lowing

standard terns and condi t ions:

(a) Art ic le 1.  The Cornmission reserves the r ight  to conduct
invest i .gatT56E-Tfrd6r sect ions 4(g),  306, 30?, and 311. of  the Fed€ral
Porrer Act wi th respect to any acts,  complaints,  facts,  condi t ions,
pract ices,  or  other matters related to the construct ion,  operat ion,
or maintenance of  the exempt project .  I f  any tern or condi t ion of
the exemption is v io lated, the Corunission may revoke the exemption,
issue a sui table order under sect ion 4(S) of  the Federal  Power Act,
or take appropr iate acEion for enforcenent,  for fe i ture,  or  penal t ies
under Part  I I I  of  the Federal  Poner Act.

(b) Art lc le l?.  The construct ion,  operat ion,  and nraintenance
of the exet-p:l-ffijEct must comply with any terms and condltions
that the Uni ted States f ish and Wildl i fe Servlce or any state f iah
and wi ld l i fe agencies have determined are appropr iate to pr€vent
loss of ,  or  damage to,  f ish or wi ld l i fe resources or to otherr ise
carry out the purposes of  the Fish and wi ld l i fe Coordinat ion
Act,  as speci f ied in Exhibi t  E of . the appl icat ion for  exemption
from l icensing or in the comments subni t ted in response to Lhe
not ice of  the exenpt ion appl icat ion.

(c)  Art ic le 3.  The Conmission may revoke this exemption i f
actual  conETi[EET6i-or any proposed generat ing facl l i t ies has not
begun within t f lo years,  or  has not been completed within four
years f rom the date on which this exemDtion was granted. I f  an
exemption is revoked under th is art ic le,  the Conmission wi l l  not
accept f rom the pr ior  exernpt ion holder a subsequent appl icat ion
for exenrpt ion f rom l icensing or a not ice of  exenpt ion f rom l icen-
sing for the same project  wi th in two years of  the revocat ion.

(d) 4! ! i49 f  .  This exemption is sub ject  to the navigat l .on
servi tude 6T-TE?-6i ted states i f  the project  is  located on navig-
abLe raters of  the Uni ted states.

(e) Art ic le 5.  This exemption does not confer any r ight
to use or occupy any Federal  Lands that may be necessary for  the
development or operat ion of  the project .  Any r ight  to use or
occupy any Federal  lands for those purposes must be obEained fron
the adminisLer ing Federal  land agencies.  The Conmission rnay accept
a l icense appl icat ion by any gual i f ied l icense appl icant and revoke
this exemption, i f  any necessary r ight  to use or occupy Federal
lands for those purposes has not been obtained within one year
from the daLe on which this exemption was granted.

in structure or operat ion or may revoke this exemption.

(S) Art ic le 7.  Tbe Comnission nay revoke this exemption
i f  ,  in tne-EFFITcat ion process, nater ia l  d iscrepancies,  inaccuracies,
or fa lsehoods nere made by or on behal f  of  the appl icant.

(h) Art ic le 8.  Any exempted smal l  hydroelectr ic power
pr.oject  that  ut i l izes a dam that is more than 33 feet in height
above streambed, as def ined in 18 CFR I2.31(c) of  th is chapter,
impounds rnore than 2,000 acre-feet of  water,  or  has a s igni f icant
or high hazard potent ia l ,  as def ined in 33 CRR Part  222, is
subject  to the fo l lowing provis ions of  18 CFR Part  12r as i t  may
be anended:

(  1 )  Sect ion
(b)( iv) ,

At tachment
E-2 Form

-2-

to best develop, consewe' and
the rrater resources of  the region'
the exempt faci l i t ies be rnodi f ied

(f)  Art ic le 6.  In order
ut i l ize in the publ ic interest
the Conmission may require that

(  2)  Sect ion

( 3) Sect ion

( 4) subpart

12.4(b)(1)( i )  and ( i i ) ,  (b)(2)( i )  and ( i i i ) ,
and (b) (v)  ;

12.4(c) t

r2.  5;

Ct and

( 5) Subpart  D.

For the purposes of  apply ing these provis ions of  18 CFR Part
12, the exempted project  is  deemed to be a l icensed project
development and the owner of  the exempted project  is  deemed Eo
be a I icensee.

( i )  Before t ransferr ing any property interests in the exempt
project ,  the exemption holder must lnforrr  the t ransferee of  the
terIs and condi t ions of  the exemption. Within 30 days of  t ransfer-
r ing the property inter€sts,  the exenpt ion holder must inform the
Conunission of  the ldent i ty and address of  the t ransferee.
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        Appendix B. - Contact List 
 
 

Ashuelot River Hydro, Inc. 
P.O. Box 194 

Sullivan, NH  03445 
(603) 847-9798 

 
 

The following agencies and NGO were contacted in the process of assembling 
Ashuelot River Hydro's application for Low Impact Hydro Certification: 
 
 
Mr. John Warner 
U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service        
70 Commercial Street, Suite 300 
Concord, NH 03301 
(603) 223-2541 
 
Mr. Gabe Greis 
N.H. Dept. of Fish & Game, Region 4 
15 Ash Brook Court 
Keene, NH 03431 
(603) 352-9669 
 
Gregg Comstock, P.E.  
N.H. Dept. of Environmental Services 
Watershed Management Bureau  
P.O. Box 95, 29 Hazen Drive 
Concord, NH 03302 
(603) 271-2983 
 
Ms. Barbara Skuly 
Ashuelot River Local Advisory Committee 
19 Spring St. 
Swanzey, NH  03446 
(603) 352-0987 
 
Note: The following added from FERC’s mailing list: 
 
 
Andy Goode, VP U.S. Programs 
Atlantic Salmon Federation 
14 Maine Street, Suite 308,  
 Brunswick, ME 04011 
 
 
Ralph Abele 
Environmental Protection Agency 



One Congress Street 
Boston, Massachusetts 02114 
 
 
Regional Director 
Northeast Regional Office-DOC/NOAA 
1 Blackburn Dr 
Gloucester, Massachusetts  01930-2237 
 
CHIEF ENGINEER 
NEW HAMPSHIRE WATER RESOURCES BOARD 
29 Hazen Drive 
Concord, NH 03301-6504 
 
 
Kevin Mendik  
NER Hydro Program Coord 
U.S. National Park Service 
15 State Street, 10th floor 
Boston, MA 02109 
 
 
BILL INGHAM 
New Hampshire Fish and Game Department 
11 Hazen Dr 
Concord, NH 03301-6502 
 
THOMAS QUARLES, Jr,  CHAIRMAN 
NEW HAMPSHIRE RIVER COUNCIL 
PO Box 719 
Manchester, NH 03105-0719 
 
 
JONATHAN TRUEBE 
LAKESIDE ENGINEERING 
4 Tuftonboro Neck Rd 
Mirror Lake, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03853-6357 
 
Harry T Stewart, Director 
NH Department of Environmental Services 
29 Hazen Dr 
Concord, NH 03301-6504 
 
Christine A Godfrey 
US Army Corps of Engineers 
N E Div / Regulatory 
696 Virginia Rd 
Concord, NH  01742-2718 
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Appendix D. - Flows

-  ^ l-our-- . .*

REF: FERC No. 8235

Hs. H. 0r I  anna Roth

Rlvers Engineertng CorPorat lon

2I7 Rocklngharn Road
LonconderrY, l {ew HamPshire 03053

l \
,  t1 I  iLl I v

REcEtvEDDEC 1+ tw

United Sates Deparcment of the Interior
NSH AND WLDLIFE SERVICE

ECOLOGICAL SER!'ICES
P.O. BOX t5l8

CONCORD. NEW HAMPSHIRE 0330I

' 'c tztW

Dear Hs. Roih:

This responds to your recent ly submit ted draf t  Exhibi ts A & E for
the Lower Robertson Da'm ProJecE Iocated on the Ashuelot  Rlver 1n
Cheshire County,  I ' les Hampshire.  These commeni,s are prov ided in
accordance with provls lons of  the Fish and Wltdl i fe CoordlnaLion
Ac! (q3'  Siat .  1101, as arnenCe<l;  16 U.S.C. 661 eL seo.) .

tsased on our review of  the exhi .b i ls  and consul f ,at ion wi th the Neu
Hampslr i re Fish and Gene DeparLmenL, i t  appea! 's that  impacts on
f ish and wi ld l i fe resources can be adequately mit igated. Sect ion

;0(c) of ' " i re Federa]  Power Act and Sec'- ion 406 of  Lhe Energy
Secur i ty Aci  require inclusion in bhe exempi: .on of  a l l  terms and
condi t lons t ,haL are prescrrbed by 5 ' .a ie an.. i  Federal  f ish and
w11d1ife agencies to preven: ]oss of ,  or  damage to,  f ish and
wi lCLi fe resources, ano Lo ocherwise c.rrry out,  the purposes of
the F:.sh and l { i1d1i  fe Coordinat j .on Act. .  Consisteni  wi !h our
responsibr i iL ies,  the fo l lowing !erms and condi t ions are
prov id ed :

The Exenpi . .ee shal l  providc art  instdnianeous nr in imun
discharge 5elow the project  of  at  least  203 cf  s (0.5 cfsm)
or infLow to Lhe projecL, whichever i .s iess.  Lo pro--eci
doHns:re.?rn aquaLic rcsources.

: .  The ExenpLee sh; l l  prcvide f lsh-pass. ig:
projcc;  ; inen ;rrrscrrbed by - . i rc u. i .
jsr ' . ' ice '  t r . : /or  ' - i : . :  i isu ! ' {amcslr i r :  Fis, ,  3n," j

Tne Exe;ptee sno--  not i fy the Fish and ; i lJ l r l -c 5ervice in
vr i : .ng wi( : ! t  : r te proJecL ccmrt inces oc:rei . :on.  Sucl i  not icc
shsi .  be sent s iLnin 30 days of  sLarr--up to Supervlsor.
EcoLog:ci) .  Services,  iJ .S. F1s, i  and wi ld i l fe Servic. : ,  P.C.
Eox i i18,  Concora,  Ner Hacr.pshire C3jCi .

The Exe: ipLee srr i , . l . l  aI Ion pubi tc e, :cess ' -o th. :  proJecL . . i rca
for u:rLizai lon ol-  pub). , tc resou!-ces,  subJect to ! -easonable
safe:y an, l  L laor i : :y l i rn j . i . ' ,L:ons.

f ;c: l iL i?s i ' r  Lhts
Fish ani  ; ; i Ic i : i ie

' i r 'm,t  
^rn^ j r 'a.1 

^ i

)
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The Exemptee sha11, 'wiLhin s ix nonths of  ihe daLe of
i3suance of  an eLenpt lon f rom I icensing, pres: tn:  io thc Fish
and ' r { i ldI i fc 'Service for  approval  a plan for monitor ing
insiant i i 'neous f lov reLe'1 s( :s ; r t  th is projr :c i ; .  Fol lowing
approvaL of  ihe monitor ing pIan, the Excmptec shai l  then
ncirsure ins ' -antaneous f lows 3nd proviCe records of  c l ischar3e
at,  the project  on a regular basis as per speci f  icat ions of
ih- .  Fish and |{ i IdI i fe Serv icc ' . Upon recciv ing a wr i t ' -en
request f rom the Exemptec, !he U.S. Fish and lJ i IJ i i fc

- ierv ice md! waivt 'Lhe requ!rr f , , j i ) ;  j 'or  f low:non!t .or i r rg zuu
thj .s projeci  providc,J i . l r€ Exempi:e sat isfac:or i ly
dcnons'-r . r ' ; .3s th3:  i : i€.  r .qu i  : ' .  - '  f i ;w . i i i i  bc c j .sch:,r i . : r i , i r .
:11 t imes.

The Exinp'- t :€ shal l  o l :ow ! i r ' :  i : 's i i  r l r : 'J i I i l i i -e Se:-v ice Lo
inspect the proj€ct  area 3t  any t ine shi le the project
opnrates unCel.  i i r r  px:r i ; : . i . . rn f rom l icensing :o nroni . -or
cornpl iance wi. t i r  therr  terns and coni i t ions.

The Fish;nd l r i : l , i l i ie 5-Jr, i -s is reslrved;h:  r :dh.- . ' - )  - ,1d
and ai i ,e: 'Lerms.:na ccndi : . ions rs appropr ia- .e ' t .o c ' : r ry oui .
i ' ;s  respor is ib j . i : ' . . r . !s 11u; ' in;  ! - i r . . l  L i f . - 'of  t l re proJa:L ! , ,^ , ! i
resp' . lc i  to f ish on' t  wi lCl i fe resources. The exenptee sl i i " i .^ ,
wi ' ,n i r r  i : : r : " .Y ( :u)  Crys ot ' r , - - : - . i i r ' - ,  ! ' iL i  * i ' " i ' :  i -he Ccn:: l iss i<. ,  1
any aCCi i ional  ' .e: 'ns an. i  condi- . ions :nposed by ihe abovr
agency.

ine [xe:no:ce shoi l  in- 'crpor +- :  
- -h 

. , ,  I

,  salc o:-
'J  :  q i , r  f . -

r . rLdi : fc cond: i ions l r r  r ; i i '  / :onv3t!nc,- .  - -
Oi. i r . . - ' r r r i33 --  Of i . i3 ! r r - , i - "S'-5 SO :S

si ic i  coni  i  : -  ions i "cr- i  l ,= nr n r  r r^ !

oper j ! : -cs unde:-  r :o :xcnpi :on f rc: : i  I

7.

l l

lq.

^, \ . .  .5.i f  you n3\ '3
r" l - - - . r  n=i '
t .  -  

v . .  

-

.n.27-,\

: .s.  : f - -aa

-  
i  ln t  4A- r ' t  orcer Lo ;rc{nc

. . r ! -v!  ,J ' - .JJl

a 
'  

F )  Saal

- i  
.  ,+e..-

c. ic i .osul ' l
. . .<

.r , )  t -  : ' l : :

.  J i , '  -  -

)

'1 i ' ,  in ' '
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Atta;hnenc L

RsH AND GAME DIPARTMEtiT

- '  :  1. , .  .

&r. l$ l

7n : : t  lar  f i  < rr  s ' " ' : r '  \ "" '
( t  aaa,Q \  {  

' r t  
n!

' . - ' '  
- . :  

d l l ' - : ' t " !

. , . . - - , , l t ,
. ,  

-  
.  '  i ' :  '

iune l t r ,  1985

{e'rneth Pl  unb. Sgc:-etarv
:e:eral  Energy Reguiatory Conni  Ssion

:: ;  i iorrh Cap;toi  St-reet,  i l .e-

,ashington, D.C. ?0f26

lear r i i .  Plumb:

- - , ' '1 i '  yOU i : r

( )  n.  cr  lessi
0egartmenE i  s
( i t8 scat.  ' {01,
205: 1 0.

.Qe .  NH Oam r25i  .02
Lower f tob€r C 5on
Ashuelct  River,
. -  ro j ' :c  t  i jo.  : :  ;  ;
C OHilEHT S

Dam
Uinchrster.  t {H

- . -  - - r . :  :  /  1 ^-r  i - .  ' - - . : .

fcr  t \e above reierenced project .  The New l- lampsni ; t  F i :h and Ga' : 'e
providing cornrencs cur iuant cr  th3 Fish 6 Vi ;d l i fe Ccordi i :at ion .Acc

as ainencjeci  ;  io U.5. | ] .5bl  et .  spq.)  and i ' iew Harn?shire R5A 205:J and

The New Hampshire F isn anc Gare Decar: :enc st iprJ iates tne fo l lowing as bin, : ing con-

cir t ions oi  che erempcion.

L.

That an insiantaneous i lo* of  ?03 c. f .s.  {0.5 CFSI) or inf !cu.
whichever is lest ,  pe released at  ihe dam.

That uos!rear: . .  enC/cr downsire4,n f  ish cassa;.  Faci l i t ies be in-
6qrggrated into,  !he t ro jec[  . rhen Ceened ne:3ssary ] . /  the ] ,1-w
Han:rpshire i isn g Gane g'^6rgnsng, L, l  .  5.  Fis.  9 Vi l i l  i fe Service
and/or Nar ional  y.a. , :q Fi : i , : : - ies !erv ice.

ihat  f  he CCnd i :  ;cr :S C: '  :ha a!?-a i  iC: :  !C l  - : , :3 i=,  rs, , ;  by gais
j r  lease or-  1\ :  t :crect  in oacer :_o )rJ:ec' .  i f . !e in(ercsts Dr
f  ish end,r i l i l ; te-

Thsi  lhe ixe=l iee .o:  i  f  v  rne F i5r  i -  ia- . :
i - - is l r  g ' i i iCl i f  c Serv:ce *hen lhe l roJec:

iha!  r 'eai tnabie acce!_s :o . ,he r  r . ter  !at

u. >.

; ;  i  Jed
: f  f tP arntaa?

fhe ixenot== r i r" i i ,  : i tnrn s ix ; .oc:r , rs o:  rhe j< ie of  i5s, . lance
of che exer iD: icn f  ror  I  icens inc,  ) res€n! to ihe Fish E Ga,re
r^-  - - - - -t 'g,  ee, : . ,v!dt  d ;Jran rCr 

-onirCr;nq 
in5i :nf  3ngcuS : lC, l  re-

!eaSe: ai  t l i r is  ; io, ,e,--1.  F, , . lqwi.o acl i ; - ,7g1 ^: .  :Fe -or i lpr i .c
plan, fhe Exe.=plee Snai i  :5en : .easure i .5:C' . : :necuE f  lC*s an:
or-ov iCe recoi  js  C: , j  iScra-qe at  : ie grO,,ec:  jn a rngu lar  las;s
aS c?r ' : lec: f ic ; : icnt  c l  ihe i iSh ant ! . : i9 ' letar: :ent .  jCOn
recei ' .  inc a 

- t -  
j ( ien r i . l ; :5!  f  16: ,  ine ixeno:er,  : i :e t ie6 H€-Ds|1r-e

ct=-, ' -  l=.- :  le:e: : - i j ' r i  - jy  . tc: . . . :  : ie i -€. .J i ra,- ,er t  fOr i lOw rOni-

;9r ing at  : l i :  : .c- .ec!  i rcvi l :d tne Exe.- : iea :3 i i rFacicr i ly
denorrStraieS !ne: t l :e retutr ;7 f  lc*  wi l i  be C,scraroed ai  a i i
t ; . .€5-

A
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dr,  |  ,  c" iu

Fred 5:r ,  ncer

6Ardon FeC.L.e: :

i .?r la5 Eictcr1.
J: :es l .  Kai ;e^a:

U; l l :e-  C. l^ : -e-

Sinc:19lv yours,

U.^l €'C*'f
Cnarles [ .  3"rr ' ,  

)

Execut ive 0irecicr

* ?lumb, SecrefarY, FERC

in \

The Exemptee Shai l  ; l  lo* t f te FiSh 6,  Ga:: :e Ceta! ' !arent tO inscect
ghe grojec!  area at  anv l  i rs whi le rhe sroject  ogerates . r , rder

;n px€-! l icn i ron l icensinq to monitor cornpl ;ance with their
te ' -s a. . : j  :3t ' :d i  f  iOnS.

f :e r- ;sh a1C la '*  !e:art-e ' r t  ;5 rete.vei  316 r ighl  ro aid ara
!  i  ier  !?r-9 anC co:1d i  i ;9n3 a5 apgrooi  igte :o c3rry out i ts
respon; ib i l i t ies dur in l  lhe l i fn of  lh, :  croie. :  wi l r  resp:. :a

-9 r ' i5;  dnd xi lc l  i ie ie: . lurces.  ihg [ ) (g-9. .ee 5hal l ,  r r i th i ; r

f  h i r :v ( lC) davs cf  : ' ;2ai : : .  l i l :  
- i t r  ihe f3r-r issiorr  an. . ,

. : , - : . ' -  l : -  : . : ' - , :  . i - . i  : : : :  :  ' - :  - : : ' : : :  : r  -^- j  . -1 ,1; .n - ld- : ,

v'- t i
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oltMlD 8TI![EA OF ll|EnICl
ltDlRt! INEROI REOOII|IORT COXilraBrOtf

Hydroeloctrt c DsvelopDnnt
Insorporated

I 6g rgnc t  62,090,

ProJ6ct No. 8235-006
New llatlp3hl,r€

onDtn l|oDltltxc lf,D tppRovlt|o atREA}tttpr otottso Drilx
{  IaBuei l  May 15, 1995 }

On tanuary 26 and BupplenEnted on Aprll 3, 1995,
nydroelectrlc Dev6lopnent, Inc. (€xempte6) flled a Btroanflou
gagl.ng plan, for eo!il0ls3lon approval, to Doni,tor Inetantanaoue
flou rsloasea requlred under artLcle 2 lor thc Lot6r Robertson
Dan Prot€ct.

Artlole 2 rsqulrea ttt€ exeDpts6 to cotuply t lth any t€rDs anal
condltlons that federal and atate flEh and r,lldllfe agencles have
deternl,ned nec6as6ry for the protoctlon and €nhanc€rent of
natural r€Eources. B!' I€tters datad itanuary 25, 1985 and
June 14, 1985, the U,S. Flsh and tfllatl.lfe Servlce (FWS) and the
lfew Haropahtre FlEh anal came Departnont (NHFGDI, respectl.vely,
stlpulated thB teres and condltlonB under articla z.

Condltlon No. 1 of the Ft{S and NHFGD letters statsd that the
sxernpt€e nust releagg a contlnuous nlnfuaurn fLow of 203 cublo f€et
per eecond (cf6), or lnflon, whlchever ls leeg. Further, ln
ord6r to Donltor coropll.ance nlth the flon re1€a6ee, the €xernpteg
wae required to provl,de a otreatnflow nonltorlng plan to the
agencJ,ee for thelr revlew b€for€ lnplenentlng the plan.

Eackdround

By.lo:ter dat€d Nov6nber 29, 1994 the €xehptee notlfled the
comniaalon that an rpproved str€amflow gaglng eyaten haa not been
lnBtalled at the proj€ct. The ex€npt€€ ctat€d f,hat th€ proposed
atr€anftou gaglng systsn rrould be glnllar to tho equlpnent
recently lnstalled at the exenpt€ers other proJoct (FERC
No. ??91-sg)7 located upstrean, whlch naE approved by order
Approvlng and tlodffylng Str€anflou Gaglng plan, lsaueal
Novenb€r 1,  1994. '

By letter dated Decenber 22, L994, the Dllector, Divlalon of
ProJect Conpllance and Adnlnletratlon (Dlrector) reaponded to thE
ex€rptee,e rcport concernlng the dellnquency to lnstall a gaglng
eyeten and the wllllngneee to qulckly resolv€ tlr€ natter. The'Dlr€ctor request€d thst th€ exemptee provlde the streanflow
gaglng plon to the FWS, NHFGD and ths U,S. Geological Survey
(USGS) for thelr revles and conmentE. The Dlrector turther
stated that the exenpte€ should lncorporate the lesource

2

agenciee' corurente Into the flnal plan or provid€ an sxplanatlon,
with auy documentatlon or data to support the excluglon at the
reaource agency co;rinentB. t

: Dy letter!, da:ed January 17 and Utarah 23, 1995 the exemptee
f.iled a Etreanflow gaglng plan rlth the coEDl6slon. the plan

.bontalned comnsnt ],rctsrg fron the Fl,[s, NIIFCD and the UsGs.

E:<ernDtee,a Strsanflgw caolnd Plan

The sxenpteE Ft-ated that wat€r level pr€ssure transducer€
have already been Installed at the 6ite. one ia locatod In a
stllflng well upEtrsrm of the lntake etructure that treasurss
headpond elevatlorr, and a decond tranGducer la located ln the
tailraco to neaaure tailr.rater elevation. Addltionally, th€
exenptee atated that each turblne has a preBsure transduc€r that
reads kllovatt outpu! vhlch can b€ converted to cublc feet per
s€cond.

The exenptee etated that the project IB operat€d by a
conputer that readE tranaducer elevatlonal data In ord€r to
calcu!.ate lnflor and outflor at the proJect €very 15-mlnute6.
The exenpt€e stated that rrhenever the f!.ox requlrements of,
article 2 are not net, the comput€r would lndlcat€ an al,arm and
ln1tlate an autotnatlc call-out to the plant operator and plant
auperlnt€ndent, The exenptee also explained that lf the cornputer
should fail, the caLl-out Eystem eroul,d be actlvated
automatLcal ly.

The exenpt€e pr,)poseal to recallbrate the pr€6aur6
transducera every su:nner, generally ln August shsn plant
:nalntenanca occurs, and to store the gaglng data on-alte for
regulatory lnepectlon. The exenptee Btated that the plan rrould
be lmplernented $lthllr 30 days followlng Corrrnlgelon approval.

Dy letter dated January t7, L995, the exeDptee Bubmltted a
draft streamflor, gaglng plan to the USGS, the FttS and the lfHFGD.
?he resource agenclelr concurred wlth the exe:nptee,s plan and
reconmendeal that stroamflow data fron the project be nade
avallable to ths res()urce agencies ulthln 30 day6 of a requeat
and that perlodlc ca:Ibratlon checka be perforned to determlne lf
the headwater or tallwater el,evatlons, as neasured by the
tranEducera, aglee lrith predEfined datun.

In the exenpte€'E supplenental flllng, the exenptee stated
that streanflor data uould be nade avallable to the resource
agenclee wltbin 30 days of a r€queat. Th€ exemptee also statcd
that th€ accuracy of the flov nonltorlng calculatlona would be
verlfied by taklng crrrrent nster DEasur€nents dounatrean fron the
proJect.

*
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The exempt€€ propoBed to recallbrate all trandducers durlng
th€ annual auEller nalntenanc€t ho$revcr, that rrorrlal not rlort th6
exeDpte€, errly on, to the comtnon problen of drlft aeroclateal
elth traneducerg. staf,f gag6B rfflx€d to th€ gtllllng wells, or
nearby to the transduc€rs, would serv€ aa an aarly warnlng davice
by perlodlcally conparlng th€ hoadpond and tallrcat€r trangducer
readlnga to an lndependent atafl gag€ ieadlnE. llherelore, J-n
ordcr to produc€ nora rellable data throughout the year, the
ex€nptee ahould lnstall staff gag€6 or reforence polnte on the
atllllng r61La, or nearby to th. trrnBducera. The staff gages
should be callbrated to correspond to speclflc transducer
readlngs. Th€ ataff EaE6s or reference polnte should b€ kept
cl€an and ln r€adable condltlon.

t' -. llh6 .xenpt€e propo66d that anytllrg a flo$r requlrenent of
artlcle 2 1r not net, the conputer would autonatlcally log the
alan and lnltlate a eall-out to the project operator. However,
no provielons w6r6 propoB€d to report run-of,-rlv€r vLolatlons or
nlnlnun !1or vlolatlons to the connlsBlon. In ord€r lor the
corilnlgsi.on to nonltor the €xenpte€ts conpllance wlth artlcl€ 2,
the exGnptee Bhould fl-le a report wlth the Cornnlsslon, slthln 30
days fron the dat€ that data becone avallabl€, lndlcatlng a
vlolatl,on. Th€ r€port should, to the extent posslble' ldentlfy
the cause, duratl.on, and sev€rlty of the vlolatlon, any
envl,ronnental Lnpacts reeultlng fron the vLolatlon, and the
Deasures lnpLenented to correct the vlolatlon and €nsura that
alnllar vlolatlone do not rscur. Based on the report and the
corurlgel,on,g J.nvaetlEatJ,on of the vlolatton, the contrl66lon
should reg€rvo the rlght to requLre nodlflcatlone to proJect
facllltlee and operatlonc.

Th6 proposed gtreanflow gaglng plan would adequat€ly nonltor
conplLance wlth the run-ot-rlver and nlnlrnulR flor' requlr€nents.
Irnpiernentatlon of the propoEed and supplenented str€anf,low Eaglng
plan, rs rnodlfied above, would ensurs the accurate recordlng of
reserrrol.r elevatl-ona anil prorect dlschargee. Th€6€ data woul.d
enabl€ the Conmlgslon and regource aEencle6 to rnonltor the
exenpt.o,s conpllanca glth artlcle ?, and Bhould be approveil.

(A) The atreantlow gaElng plan f,lled on January 26 and
supplemented on Aprll 3, 1995 for the Lorrer Robertaon Dam
ProJectr. ag rnodlfled by paragraphB B and c, ls approved.

(B) lhe exenptee ehalL lnetall Btaft gageE or reference
pol.nte on th€ stllllng weIls, or nearby to the bransducers, that
are callbrated to correspond to speclflc transducer readlng8.
The statf Eages or referenc€ polnts ehall be kept clean and ln
r€adabl€ eondl.tion.

4

(Cl If a vlolatlon of the run-of-rLver node of oparatlon or
th€ nlnlnun flon r€qul-renent of artlcle 2 occurs durlng the llfe
of the proJ€ct, Hydroelectrlc D€v€lopnent Incorporat€d (exenptee)
shall fil€ a report wlth the cotnnlsslon, slthln 30 daye fron the
date that data becone avallable, lndlcatlng a vlolatlon. The
report sha1l, to th€ ext€nt poselble, ldentlfy the cause,
duratlon, and aeverl.ty of the vlolatlon, any 

-nvlronnrental
lnpacts reaultlng fron the vloletlon, and the neacrurea
laplemented to correct the vlolatlon and enBure that slmilar
vlolatlons do not recur. Ba6ed on the report and the
Cormlasion,s lnvestLEatlon of, the vlolatlon, the coilnlasion
r.aervea the rlght to require nodl,fications to project f,aol-tltleg
and operatl.on.

(D) Bh16 order congtLtutes f,lna1 agency actlon. neque8tg
for rehearlng by the Conrnlsslon nay b€ flled rrlthln 30 daye of
the dat€ of  lsauance of  th ls order,  purauant to 18 C.F.R.
s 385.713.

/)  ) / )  z"
/. ,/)t//- --\--- -. -

i- / d. t*axt nobinro!
V Dlt.ol,oz, Dlvl,alou of DroJcot

CoDpl.llnda rnat ld.Elnlstratloa



Appendix E. - Water QualitY
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The State of New Hampshire

Drp.q,nrMENT oF ENvIRONMENTAL
_-
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Srnvrcss

Thomas S. Burack, Commissioner

Ivne26,2009

Bob King, P.E., Pres.
Ashuelot River Hydro, Inc.
P.O. Box 194
Sullivan, NH 03445

Dear Mr. King:

The purpose of this 1ett91i9 to provide water quality monitoring recommendations as part of your efforts
to receive Low Impact Hydropower Certification from the Low Impact Hydropower Institute. The
monitoring plan outlined in this letter is designed to determine if the operation of the Lower Robertson
Dam and the Ashuelot Paper Mill dam are impacting water quality in the adacent sections of the
Ashuelot River and if these waterbodies are meeting New Hampsirire surface water quality standards.

Table 1 provides proposed sampling locations for the assessment units of concem.

Table 1.

Recommended parameters and frequency of monitoring are provided in Table 2 below.

DES Web site; www.des.nh.gov
P.O. Box 95r29 Hazen Drive, Concord, New Hampshire 03302-0095

Telephone: (603)271-2457 . Fax (603)27j.-7894 . TDD Access: Relav NH t-800-735-2964

Assessment Unit Location NIIDES Station ID Size/Acrease
NHIMP8020l0403-01 Lower Robertson Dam

Impoundment O4-ASH 2328 ft./8.6 acres

NHR[V802010403-12 Downstream of Lower
Robertson Dam 03T.ASH 2482ft.

NHMP802010403-02 Ashuelot Paper Mill
Impoundment 03K.ASH 1005 ft./3 acres

NHR[V802010403-17 Downstream of Ashuelot
Paper Mill Impoundment 03-ASH 3643 fr.
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Table2.

Site ID Location Activity Purpose Parameters Frequency
04-ASH Recycle

Way Bridge
just
upstream of
Lower
Robertson
Dam

Section of
Ashuelot
River
impounded
by Lower
Robertson
Dam

Determine
water quality
impacts of
river being
impounded
by Lower
Robertson
Dam

Continuous Dissolved
Oxygen (mglLand"/o
Saturation) and
Continuous Water
Temperature (collected
with Dataloggers)

At least 10 days of data
collected at 15 minute
increments during period of
low flow (S3 x 7Q10) and
high temperatures
(preferably over 23 degrees
C). Dataloggers should be
set at the bottom ofthe
epilimnion (if stratified) or at
25% deathif not stratified.

Instantaneous
Dissolved Oxygen
(mglLand%
Saturation) and Water
Temperatrue

2 vertical profiles collected
on 2 days when continuous
datalo ggers are deployed.
Profiles should be at I foot
increments from surface to
bottom

Total Phosphorus and
Chlorophyll-a

10 samples - once a week for
10 weeks (from July through
September)

03T-ASH r000 ft
downstream
ofLower
Robertson
Dam

Tailrace of
Lower
Robertson
Dam

Determine
water quality
condition
downst'eam
ofLower
Robertson
Dam

Continuous Dissolved
Oxygen (mg/L and%
Satwation) and
Continuous Water
Temperature (collected
with Dataloggers)

At least 10 days of data
collected at 15 minute
increments (Collect on the
same days as data for 04-
ASH)

O3K-ASH 300 Feet
upsheam of
Ashuelot
Paper Mill
Dam

Section of
Ashuelot
River
impounded
by Ashuelot
Paper Mill
Dam

Determine
water quality
impacts of
river being
impounded
by Ashuelot
Paper Mill
Dam

Continuous Dissolved
Oxygen (mg/Land%
Saturation) and
Continuous Water
Temperahue (collected
with Dataloggers)'

At least l0 days of data
collected at 15 minute
increments during period of
low flow (53 x 7Q10) and
high temperatures
(preferably over 23 degrees
C). Dataloggers should be
set at the bottom ofthe
epilimnion (if stratified) or at
25o/o deoth if not shatified.

Instantaneous
Dissolved Oxygen
(mglLand%
Saturation) and Water.
Temperature

2 vertical profiles collected
on 2 days when continuous
dataloggers are deployed.
Profiles shouldbe at I foot
increments from surface to
bottom

Total Phosphorus and
Chlorophyll-a

10 samples - once a week for
10 weeks (tom July tbrough
Seotember)

03-ASH 1000 ft
downstream
of Ashuelot
Paper Mill
Dam

Tailrace of
Ashuelot
Paper Mill
Dam

Determine
water quality
condifion
downsfoeam
of Ashuelot
Paper Mill
dam

Continuous Dissolved
Oxygen (mglLando/o
Saturation) and
Confinuous Water
Temperature (collected
with Dataloggers)

At least 10 days of. data
collected at 15 minute
increments (Collect on the
same days as data for 03K-
ASH)
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A sampling plan should be submitted to DES for approval which includes sampling locations, parameters
to be sarnpled sampling and laboratory analysis protocols and quality control provisions. For each
sampling station and event the following should be provided:

o Site map with longitudinal and latititudinal coordinates
I Site description including vegetation, flow conditions, and other any other site conditions

that would potentially impact water quality
r Photographs of each monitoring location.

with regards to quality assurance/quality control, the following is recommended:

r During fwo sampling events for instantaneous measurements, replioate measurements
should be done with meters and replicate samples collected for laboratory analysis.

o A suite of field blanks should be collected for laboratory analysis during one sampling
9YVl lL.

Multipararneter dataloggers and handheld meters should be calibrated for dissolved
oxygen before each sampling event on-site according to the manufacturer's insfuctions.

r Field sampling quality control should consist of l) replicate analysis, 2) maintenance
records, 3) field calibration and record of calibration , and 4) record of equipment used.

I Instrument and equipment maintenance should include: i) checking field test kits to be
sure all reagent are in good working order and are not beyond expiration dates,2)
replacing reagents in accordance with manufacturer's recommendations, 3) calibrating
equipment before each sampling event, and 4) recording of maintenance and calibration
achvities.

During the sampling period the dam should be operating under normal operating procedures.

Finally, all data should be submitted to DES electronically and in a form that can be automatically
uploaded into the DES Environmental Monitoring Database (EMD). Information on uploading data to
the EMD can be found at http://des.nh.gov/oreanization/divisions/water/wmb/emd/indelLhtm Jr 6y
contacting Andrew comwall at (603) 27r-ll5z or Andrew.cornwell@des.nh.gov.

Once all of the data has been submitted, NIIDES will determine if the applicable sections of the Ashuelot
River are meeting water quality standards.

Should you have any questions regarding these recommendafions or wish to arrange a meeting, please
contact me at (603)271-L083 (ted,walsh@des.nh.gov). If desired, we can provide you with u Copy of our
protocols to use as a guide.

Sincerely,

&*&*^LLD
Ted Walsh, Surface Water Monitoring Coordinator
NH DES Watershed Management Bureau

I

L
I
I
J

I
I

l



Appendix F. - Fish Passage
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Telephone No. (212) 273-5900

FEDERAL ENEROy REOULATORy COI;H;SS;ON Appendix F. - Fish Passage
NEW YORK REGIONAL OFFICE

19 WEST 34th STREET - SUITE 4OO
NEW YORK, NEW YORK lOOOl

FAX No. (212) 631-8124

r l

ID tcpl'y sefor tol
P-8235-IE i. , '

tttrIDlI f - IE002?6

Dorantrcar DLrb Prtsag.
P18r Eevier

taluarlT 8, 1t99

I!. 8.ut laLrtlrlC
UgoDqut ! Pou.r 8y3t.nr
2oa5 Uurontarto Strcrt, ault. 21o
ttt.arl.rgauga' Oatatlo'Lsl

Dean t{r. Fairfleld:

lfe recel,ved your letter of December 22^, 1998 with attached
plane for the con;tructl,on of a downstrean flstr Passageway at the
i,oser Roberteon ProJect. Frou our- revlgl oq the planer. it is- our

""a"tgt"nding 
tiat lthe qonetsletson {{ll, Lnvolve sor:lng a hole

inrough the -dosnstrean conaretc ualtr of tlre- 5fgft-nogt turbine
fntaX5 bay to allou penetratLon'of-' a Z4-Lnch dLaneter Plpe.

Baeed on our reviev, tt bas been. detemLned the -PropoF-ed

conetructlon as 
"trown 

on dhe furnlehed plane uould not affeet the

;;;J;a iror ;"*;;H; ll" rntended iunctlon and LE therefore
icc6ptable. aJuthorlzation to perfglil the constructlon ls -grlnte!
6;"- .JUiiinfng 

"pproval 
fron all reguired federal and local

aienclee, and slta-lning the neceseary penite '

It is ager1aed fron our revles of the pl.ane ttrat -a 
cofferdan

sllL not be requlred to perfom the constnrotLon' nor will ttrere be
;t grouna-a1-eturbance-. Should a cofferdam be utllLzed or
excavatLon b";"q"ii"a, you muet eubmit appropriate plane for our
revLew pri-or to construction.

JIN I e tqqq



ProJeat Do. 8235-f,f,

Your cooPeratlon
eafety ie apprecl.ated.
}tr. Rlctrard Deubert at

-2-

ln ttris natter and continue
Should you have queetLons,
(2L2) 273-5933.

lnterest in dan

r t

pleaee contact I

*Jtr



United States Department of the Interior

FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE
New England Field Office
22 Bridge Srreer, Unir #l

Concond, New Hampshire 03301-4986

REF: FERC Nos. 7791 and 8235

Mr. Sean Fairfield
Algonquin Power Systems
2085 Hurontario Street, Suite 210
Mississauga, Ontario
Canada L5A 4Gl

October 15, 1998

Dear Mr. Fairfield:

4l-.*" disc-ussed at our September 23, 1998 meeting, we have had our Regional Engineering
Office review the downstream fish passage plans devetoped'in September 1996 by Lakeside
Engineering for the Ashuelot Paper and Lower Robertson projecti, tocated on the Ashuelot
River, New Hampshire.

Our engineering comments and recommendations are attached. In general, I-akeside
Engineering's September 1996 plans are acceptable, excepr for the amount oi flow that must be
passed through the fiqh,bypass facilities. Current,criteria f_o_r pass4gg devices,r{ouldreduire.:a
fish'b}oass floW of:4.o,tfSldt'eadh piojeca: To adcommoOali iiiis flow, the size of the 6ypass
weir opening and perhaps the collection box will need to be increased and the opening to the
bypass pipe needs to be expanded as described in the attachment. Alternativety, a-second
bypass system could be installed across the other side of the inake.
We recommend that the September 1996 drawings be modified to. reflect the recommended
design changes and that you forward the revised drawings for our review and comment, prior
to submittal to the FERC for approval.

We appreciate this opportunity to comment. lf you have any questions, ptease contadi me at
(603) 22s-r4rL.

Sincerely,

John P. Warner
Energy Coordinator
New England Field Office

Attachment

0.c; 9 2 i?90,



United States Department of the Interior

FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE
New England Field Office

70 Commercial Street, Suite 300
Concord, New Hampshire 0330L5487

JUL 1'd ?$06

REF: FERC Nos. 7791 and 8235
Algonquin Power

Sean Fairfield
Algonquin Power
2845 Bristol Circle
Oakville, Ontario
Canada L6H7H7

July 12,2046

Dear Mr. Fairfield:

This responds to the revised draft functional design drawings submitted to us by letter dated
March 14,2006. The revised plans are for upstream fish passage facilities at the Ashuelot and
Lower Robertson Projects, located on the Ashuelot River in Cheshire County, New Hampshire.
We have reviewed the plans and other issues raised in your letter and offer the following
comments.

Generaily, the revised drawings incorporate most of the comments we provided to you in our
April 2 1 , 2004 Ietter . However, a few significant issues remain to be resolved. '

REVISED DESIGNS
Ashuelot Paper
The fish lift plans still do not conform to our standard design criteria for the target species:
r The lift should include a 3-foot-wide gated single entrance with a V-trap able to operate up to

30 cfs.
r The exit channel must be at least four feet deep at the point where the fish are dropped, and

velocities in the exit channel must be at least 1.0-1.5 feet per second. This means that, if the
exit channel remains six feet wide, a minimum of 24 cfs would have to flow through the
channel to maintain a velocity of at least 1.0 fls (at a depth of four feet).

o The transport flow intake screen is too small for the higher flow required through the exit
channel. At the proposed transport flow of 10 cfs, the 40-square-foot screen would have a
velocity of 0.25 fls, which meets the criterion (velocity no greater than 0.5 fls). However,
increasing the transport flow to 24 cfs would necessitate enlarging the inkke screen
somewhat (approximately 8 square feet) in order to bring velocities down below 0.5 fls.

t ' Please refer to the attached Memorandum from Curt Orvis, fish passag€ engineer at our Regional Office,
for detailed comments on the design plans.
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Lower Robertson
The Denil ladder plans conform to our standard design criteria, with the following exceptions:
o As proposed, one sidewall retains jagged sheet-pile facing. This will have to be replaced with

a smooth vertical wall in order to accept the baffles.
o The tumpool should be four feet wide at all points. From the plans, it appears that the center

wall should be extended into the turnpool to maintain a uniform width.
. The distance between baffles should be 2.5 feet rather than the 2.67 feet shown in the plans.

This equates to a total of 55 baffles, or six more than in the proposed design.

STATUS UPDATE
In your March 14, 2006 letter you state, "It is anticipated that any decision to prescribe the

construction of the upstream passages will be respective to the economic ramifications to the

current operations *d tttut no decision will be made based on the observance of inconsistent fish

target numbers at the base of Fiske Mill dam." You also request the opportr-rnity to re-evaluate

other upstream fish passage technologies prior to any decision to mandate construction at the two

facilities.

We are unclear what is meant by inconsistent target numbefs. Regardless, the Service does

consider the economics of fishway projects when reviewing passage design plans. However,
passage facilities must meet minimum design criteria to ensure that the facility operates

effectively. Service design criteria have developed over many years, based on experience and

research. If new studies indicate an alternative design would be equally effective but cost less,

we likely would allow its construction (assuming it had been adequately field tested).

By way of example, Algonquin earlier had proposed installing Alaska steeppass ladders instead

of lifts or Denil ladders. Unfortunately, while one published study indicated decent passage of

American shad through a steeppass, subsequent studies (using longer ladders with turnpools)

have not yielded similar results. Therefore, we. determined that a steeppass design would not

work at the Ashuelot projects.

We encourage Algonquin to investigate cost-saving measures, such as using altemative building

materials. However, both short- and long-term costs should be considered in choosing materials.
A less expensive building material may cost more over time due to higher maintenance and

replacement costs.

Regarding a construction schedule, upstream passage facilities at both projects will have to be

constructed simultaneously, as there is little suitable habitat between the two projects. As you

probably know, Fiske Mill is constructing their upstream Denil ladder this year. If construction

stays on schedule, the fishway should be operational by spring of 2A07 . Passage will be triggered

at the Algonquin projects based on the number of fish passing the Fiske Mill Project.

To derive trigger numbers for these projects, we consider the amount of suitable habitat available

between the Fiske Mill Dam and the Ashuelot Paper Dam. There are approximately 10 acres of

impounded habitat and 14 acres of free-flowing habitat in this section of river. Some of the free-

flowing habitat is unsuitable for spawning due to excessive velocities. Therefore, we estimate
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that there are 15 acres of usable shad habitat. Using a production rate of 50 shad/ acre,2 this reach

would be expected to support a maximum poputaiion of 750 shad' At this level, the habitat is

considered to be saturated. This level odp*rug. indicates a substantial population of shad

migrating to the Ashuelot and successful iassage a! the Fiske Mill fishway, at which time

upstream passage would be needed immediately. Given time for construction and permitting,

plrug" facitities would need to be operational two years after reaching this trigger.

Another method for establishing a passage construction trigger uses 20olo of the estimated shad

production for a given reach, but allows time for population expansion prior to passage

implementation. For the Ashuelot projects, 20% of the 750 shad population target is 150' This

,rr"trroo assumes that if at least 150 str-ad spawn successfully in the Fiske Mill to Ashuelot Paper

reach, their progeny would be expected to produce a retum of adults to the system (3-6 years

later) that woutJ saturate the habitat. At this level of retums, providing additional time for final

design and construction, coupled with additional time for Ashuelot River stock development,

would be reasonable. Therefore, the alternate passage trigger would b" tlg installation of

p*rug. facilities within four years from the passage of 150 shad above Fiske Mill Dam'

In conclusion, based on the calculation method we used for establishing the trigger number, the

facilities will need to be to be operational either (1) within two'years of Fiske Mill passingT50

d[t; (z)*itrtin four years of Firk" Mill passing 150 shad (whichever occurs first).

If you have any questions regarding these comments, please contact Melissa Grader of this office

at (413) 548-9138, extension 18.

; ; ;hnM
William J. Neidermyer
Assistant Supervisor, Federal Projects
New England Field Office

Enclosure

, t** tt"*ion rates for American shad range from a high o{ I l8/acre to a low of 501acre' Because the

Ashuelot is a smaller system and its production potential-is untested, we have used the more conservative rate of

50/acre.
;- --' 

Two years allows suffrcient time to secwe the necessary permits and complete construction'



Ashuelot River H;dro, Inc.
P.O. Box 194

Sullivan, NH 03445
(603) 847-e7e8

The Secretary, FERC Ju|y27,2008
888 First St. NE, Mail Code:PI-12.3
Washinglon, D.C. 24426

RE: Upstream Fish Passage at FERC No. 8235 Lower Robertson and
No. 7791 Ashuelot Hydroelectric Projects

Dear Secretary:

We are in receipt of your letter dated June 6, 2008 regarding upstream fish passage at the
referenced projects" In response we wish to express our interest and enthusiasm in
installing upstream passage in the near future. Our understanding is that fish passage at
our Ashuelot project should be operational ayear after the sooner of 750 shad through
Fiske Mill in a single year or 150 shad through Fiske for four years running. Lower
Robertson should be installed ayear after Ashuelot. Please correct us if we are
misinformed. We note the Fiske Mill lift is supposed to be operational this October. The
spring 2009 shad run through Fiske should give all of us important additional data on the
urgency of passage at our dams.

We have examined the fish passage designs and operational procedures produced by our
predecessors at Algonquin Power. These seem workable to us, though we would defer to
the experts at Fish & Wildlife regarding many details should we all agree to build these
systems as currently depicted in the preliminary plans.

We are also investigating another method for fish passage offered by PRAqua of British
Columbia. Their Pescalator is being used at U.S. F&W hatcheries and other facilities in
the pacific norfhwest. Representatives of those installations have indicated good success,
thoughthey note problems with crowding the fish into the Pescalator. And we
acknowledge that shad running rivers are quite different from salmon navigating
hatcheries. We intend to visit a Pescalator installation this August in Seattle.

In preliminary discussions with John Warner of F&W, it is clear this system would not be
accepted easily. Indeed we are not sure it is the best system. But we are considering
alternatives that may have value at these sites as well as other sites throughout the region.
We have calls into the Conte Lab about this alternative. Calls to the Keeneo NH branch of
NH Fish & Game were unanswered, though we will continue to try to reach that office.
This fall, after visiting the Pescalator, we will ask for a meeting with representatives of
the relevant agencies to discuss all the options. Please let us know if you have any
questions.

Sincerely,

Robert E. King, President



Re: LIHI cert for Ashuelot and Lower Rob mailbox:/l/CllDocumr
Appendix H. - Endangered Species

Subject: Re: LlHl ceft for Ashuelot and Lower Rob
From : John*Warner@fus.gov
Date: Thu, l6Apr2009 13:16:13 -0400
To: Bob King <bking@gaw.com>

Bob -. I just verified with Susi vonoettingen of this office that there are no dwarf wedgernussels or any other federally
listed threatened or endangered species in the areas ofyour Ashuelot Paper or Lower Robertson projeits that are impacted
by the projects -- JW

John P. Warn€r, Energy/Hydropower Coordinator
New England Field Office, U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service
70 Commercial Street, Suite 300
Concord, NH 03301
(603)223-2s41 - ext.l5
(603)223-0104 - FAX

www. fivs. gov.northeasVnewenglandfieldoffi ce
Bob King <bking@gaw.com>

John, any thoughts on this
process started..  . ,  tnx,

Tojohn_wamer@fus.gov

SubjectLIHI cert for Ashuelot and Lower Rob

We're pret ty anxious to get the LIHI

Bob King
<bking@gaw.com>

A4/15/2009 08:45 AM

rzel-  ?

Bob

Hi John,

Thanks for the t ime today on the phone. As r  explained, we are seeking
Low rmpact Hydro cert i f icat ion for  our Lower Robertson (g235) and
Ashuel-ot  (119r)  projects.  you know Fred Ayerfwir l  be interested in
f ish passage and water qual i ty issues, but r  am wri t ing to you
speci f ical ly about threatened or endangered species which miy ue found
in our proiect  areas (as a c i t izen of  ine,rppl .  Ashuelot  basi-n,  r 'm wel_l-
aware of  the dwarf  wedge musse_I) .  For the pl iposes of  LTHf
cert i f icat ion,  r  ask you for an emai l -  (or  tet ier  i f  you prefer)
conf i rminq that the mussel  and other threatened/endaiger ld species have
not been found in the v ic in i ty of  our projects.  rn less of  cburse, th is
ls not t rue,  in whj_ch case werd want to know that l

}-  ocl-

Bob King, P.E.,  pres.
Ashuelot  River Hydro,  Inc.
P.O. Box 194
Sul l ivan, NH 03445
( 603 )  841-9'7 98
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